

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**GARLIN RAYMOND FARRIS,**  
**a/k/a G,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Mark A. Jones**  
**BELL, DAVIS & Pitt, PA**  
**100 North Cherry Street**  
**Suite 600**  
**Winston-Salem, NC 27101**  
**(336) 714-4122**

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Legal Framework .....	4
A.    Sixth Amendment Principles .....	4
B.    Timeliness of Motion for a New Trial .....	5
II.    Proceedings Below.....	7
A.    Factual Background .....	7
B.    District Court.....	7
C.    Court of Appeals .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10

I.	The decision below conflicts with decisions of other Circuits.....	10
A.	The majority of federal appellate courts have concluded that attorney misconduct supports tolling of filing deadlines .....	11
B.	A minority of federal appellate courts have concluded that attorney misconduct may never justify a delayed filing .....	12
II.	The decision below conflicts with the agency principles that this Court articulated in <i>Pioneer</i> .....	13
A.	Though other <i>Pioneer</i> factors overwhelmingly favor Farris, the reason-for-the-delay factor is likely dispositive .....	14
B.	The context of an indigent criminal defendant requires a deferential application of the <i>Pioneer</i> factors .....	15
C.	Agency theory requires that indigent criminal defendants not be held responsible for the errors of their appointed counsel.....	17
III.	The Court of Appeals wrongly decided an important and recurring question.....	18
CONCLUSION.....		21
APPENDIX:		
Opinion		
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit		
entered February 3, 2021.....	Appendix A	
Order – Denying Petition for Rehearing		
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit		
entered March 29, 2021.....	Appendix B	
Order – Denying Extension and New Trial		
U.S. District Court for the Western District of		
North Carolina Charlotte Division		
entered January 16, 2020 .....	Appendix C	
Order – Denying <i>pro se</i> Motion for New Trial		
U.S. District Court for the Western District of		
North Carolina Charlotte Division		
entered January 30, 2020 .....	Appendix D	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Billy-Eko v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	16
<i>Cullis Raggett Ltd. v. Constandy</i> , 2001 WL 1699359 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2001).....	12
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 515 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Felming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	4
<i>Hosp. del Maestro v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>In re JLJ Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	4
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15

<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	5
<i>Manning v. Foster</i> , 224 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) .....	2, 5, 16
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	19
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	4
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Company v. Brunswick Associates Limited Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	4
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Schlueter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cates</i> , 716 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 193 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> 888 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Foster,</i> 68 F.3d 86 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 979 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Hooper,</i> 9 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jassal,</i> 388 F. App'x 748 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. McKenzie,</i> 99 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Munoz,</i> 605 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Russell,</i> 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Torres,</i> 372 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Wade,</i> 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wynn,</i> 292 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18

**Constitutional Provision:**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 4, 5, 11
----------------------------	-------------

**Statutes:**

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	7
----------------------	---

21 U.S.C. § 846.....	7
----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
---------------------------	---

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	16
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) .....	2, 5, 13
------------------------------	----------

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2).....	2, 6, 13
--------------------------------	----------

Fed. R. Crim P. 45.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)(1).....	2, 6, 13
--------------------------------	----------

Fed. R. Crim. P 45(b)(1)(B) .....	6
-----------------------------------	---

Loc. Crim. R. 47.1(g) .....	2, 9
-----------------------------	------

**Other:**

2017 REPORT OF THE AD HOC COMMITTEE TO REVIEW THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT (rev. Apr. 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/NA3X-CXKF">https://perma.cc/NA3X-CXKF</a> .....	19
---	----

Omri Ben-Shahar, <i>Causation and Foreseeability</i> , in 1 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF LAW AND ECONOMICS (2d ed. 2009).....	20
---	----

Saul Levmore, <i>Probabilistic Recoveries, Restitution, and Recurring Wrongs</i> , 19 J. LEGAL STUD. 691 (1990) .....	20
---	----

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 5.04 (2006).....	17
